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are shipped to the height of three feet from the floor with tar 
paper, heavy building paper or other material sufficient in 
weight and thickness to protect such calf or calves from the 
wind. 

2. Any person, firm or &corporation violating any of the pro-
visions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor 
and upon conviction therefor shall be punished by a fine of 
not more than one hundred dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 20, 1919. 

No. 521, A.] 	 [Published June 24, 1919. 

CHAPTER 393. 
AN ACT to amend section 9 of chapter 24, laws of 1895, as 

amended by chapter 389, laws of 1903 and section 7 of chapter 
664, laws of 1913, relating to salaries of the judge and the 
clerk of the municipal court of the city of Oshkosh and county 
of Winnebago. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 9 of chapter 24, laws of 1895, as amended 

by chapter 389, laws of 1903 and section 7 of chapter 664, laws 
of 1913, is amended to read: (Chapter 24, laws of 1895) Section 
9. The salary of the judge of- said municipal court shall be 
the sum of three thousand dollars per annum, which shall be 
in full for all services rendered by said judge, to be paid as 
follows : Two-thirds of the same to be paid out of the county 
treasury of Winnebago county, and one-third to be paid out 
of the treasury of the city of Oshkosh, to be paid quarter-yearly, 
at the end of each quarter, out of said county and city treasuries, 
respectively. The salary of the clerk of said municipal court 
shall be one thousand five hundred dollars, to be paid in the 
same manner as the judge of said court is paid, and shall be 
in full for all services rendered by said clerk. * * * Pro-
vided that the salary of said judge and clerk may at any meeting 
of the county board of Winnebago county, be increased to an 
amount not to exceed four thousand dollars per annum for said 
judge, and not to exceed two thousand dollars per annum for 
said clerk, said increase to take effect immediately after such 
action by said county board. In actions in said municipal court 
beyond the jurisdiction of a justice of the peace, said clerk 
shall tax and collect the same clerk fees as are now allowed by 
law to be taxed by clerks of circuit courts in like actions, and 
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the said judge is authorized to tax and collect fees as follows: 
For all services rendered by him in civil and criminal actions, 
when exercising the powers of a justice of the peace, the fees 
allowed to justices of the peace, except as hereinafter provided; 
for hearing and deciding any motion, fifty cents ; for issuing 
each venire, fifty cents ; for making and recording all necessary 
orders, fifty cents each ; for receiving and recording verdict 
of jury, fifty cents ; taking and approving bail, fifty cents; each 
commitment, fifty cents ; drawing jury in every case, fifty cents ; 
for services of clerk, one dollar in each criminal case, and fifty 
cents in each civil case, and the same shall be paid as other 
costs in criminal cases are paid, and the said judge or clerk shall 
pay the same into the county and city treasuries, to apply on 
the salary of said clerk and judge, as follows : All costs imposed 
and collected in criminal cases, arising under the laws of the 
state, shall be paid into the county treasury, and all costs im-
posed and collected in cases arising under the charter and 
ordinances of said city, shall be paid into the city treasury, and 
all costs collected in civil actions shall be paid as.follows : two-
thirds of the same into the county treasury of Winnebago 
county, and one-third into the treasury of the city of Oshkosh. 
The clerk of said court shall keep an accurate statement of all 
such costs thus collected and file the same in the county clerk's 
office, at the end of each month, under his hand and the seal 
of said court, and shall at the' same time, pay over all such 
moneys as provided for in this act. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 20, 1919. 

No. 424, 	 [Published June 24, 1919. 

CHAPTER 394. 
AN ACT to amend section 6.41 of the statutes, relating to in- 

spectors and ballot clerks. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 6.41 of the statutes is amended to read: 

6.41 Any person who shall knowingly deposit a ballot in the 
ballot box upon which ballot the names or initials of the ballot 
clerks do not appear shall be punished as provided in section 
4635, and in the canvass of the votes any ballot which is not in-
dorsed by the signatures or autograph initials of such clerks 
shall be void, not counted, and be treated and preserved as a 
defective ballot. * * • * 


